VILLAGE OF BLANCHARDVILLE ORDINANCE RO2024 – 003

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE LINE IN 477 – 9 SUBSECTION "M" IN THE FLOODPLAIN ZONING OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF BLANCHARDVILLE

The Village Board of the Village of Blanchardville, Lafayette and Iowa Counties, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

Section 1: The authority of the Village Board of the Village of Blanchardville, Wisconsin to enact this ordinance are the powers conferred by Wisconsin State Statues.

Section 2: The Village of Blanchardville Floodplain Zoning Code was adopted based on the recommendation of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

Section 3: Chapter 477 - 9 serves as the General Standards Applicable to All Floodplain Districts, specifically Public or Private Campgrounds.

Section 4: Chapter 477 - 9 (M) is hereby created to refer operational guidelines as it pertains to Village owned campgrounds to Village Ordinance Chapter 314. Recognizing the Village does not wish to attempt to regulate any potential public campgrounds not owned by the Village.

§ 477 – 9 Public or private campgrounds

M. All regulations regarding length of stay and operational rules pertaining to Village owned campgrounds (within McKellar Park) shall be governed in Village Ordinance Chapter 314.

Section 5: These changes shall take effect upon passage and the day after publication as provided by law.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Blanchardville, WI, this 5th day of August 2024.

Village of Blanchardville

Nicholas J. Crooks, Village Presiden

Attest:

Amy M. Barnes, WCMC Village Clerk – Treasurer

Date Adopted: 08/05/2024
Date Published: 08/08/2024